## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Ν			Name Execution Date			
K&B Associates, Inc.				11/04/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	McCain, Inc.					
Street Address:	2365 Oak Ridge Way					
City:	Vista					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92082					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number						
Patent Number: 5		58489	48931			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (858)587-7658						
Phone:	858-587-7659					
Email:	ail: LMAXHAM@MAXHAMFIRM.COM					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
Correspondent Name: THE MAXHAM FIRM						
Address Line 1:	9330 SCRANTON ROAD, SUITE 350					
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1671-1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Lawrence A. Maxham			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment_KB_to_McCain#page1.tif source=Assignment_KB_to_McCain#page2.tif						

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Subject to the terms and conditions set out in a Conditional Assignment and Escrow Agreement, by and between K&B Associates, Inc. (Customer), McCain, Inc. (Supplier), and The Maxham Firm (Custodian), dated <u>//- 4 -</u> 2008, for the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration to us in hand paid, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, be it known that we, K&B Associates, Inc., a California corporation with a place of business at 1172 Flowerwood Place, Walnut Creek, California 94598, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto McCain, Inc., a corporation of the State of California, with a place of business at 2365 Oak Ridge Way, Vista, California 92082, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, our whole right, title and interest in and to a certain invention relating to Chimney Top Spark Arrester and Damper, as represented and defined in US patent 5,848,931, issued 15 December 1998 (for which appropriate maintenance fees have been duly paid), and all original and reissue patents granted thereof, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and all foreign rights to said invention, including the right of priority, and covenant that we have full right to do so, and agree that we will communicate to McCain, Inc., or its representatives all facts known to me respecting said invention, whenever requested, and

### PATENT REEL: 027862 FRAME: 0921

testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Date: 11-4-2008

Robert A. Nicoletti President

PATENT REEL: 027862 FRAME: 0922